City of Toledo

Legislation Text

File #: O-168-20, Version: 1

U.S Conference of Mayors 2020 Dues Office of the Mayor (Revised)

Authorizing the expenditure of \$12,242 from the General Fund for the 2020 United States Conference of Mayors annual membership; and declaring an emergency.

SUMMARY & BACKGROUND:

The United States Conference of Mayors provides a number of valuable services to the City of Toledo. These services include: national legislative meetings, publications and training programs, which are attended by the mayor.

This ordinance authorizes the payment of \$12,242 to the United States Conference of Mayors for annual membership in 2020. Funds are available in the Mayor's Office budget for this expenditures.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Toledo:

SECTION 1. That an expenditure of an amount not to exceed \$12,242 is authorized from the General Fund, Account Code 1001-10200-1181001STDSTD, to provide payment for the 2020 United States Conference of Mayors membership.

SECTION 2. That the Director of Finance is authorized to draw his warrant or warrants against the above mentioned Account Code in an amount not to exceed \$12,242 in payment of the above authorized obligation upon presentation of the proper voucher or vouchers.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and shall be in force and effect from and after its passage. The reason for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and property and for the further reason that this Ordinance must be immediately effective in order to provide payment to the United States Conference of Mayors.

Vote on emergency clause	yeas, nays
Passed:	, as an emergency measure: yeas, nays
Attest:Clerk of Council	President of Council
Approved:	